

No. 15-599

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
*et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR INTERVENOR  
RESPONDENT PENNSYLVANIA  
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES ASSOCIATION**

---

---

STEVEN A. HANN, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

HAMBURG, RUBIN, MULLIN, MAXWELL & LUPIN

375 Morris Road

Lansdale, PA 19446

(215) 661-0400

shann@hrmml.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent*

---

---

263000



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859



**RULE 29(6) CORPORATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29(6) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Development of the Chesapeake Bay TMDL.....	1
B. The Clean Water Act .....	4
II. STATEMENT.....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Decision of the Third Circuit Does Not Conflict With the Holdings of Other Circuit Courts .....	10
B. EPA's Allocation of Pollutant Loadings is Lawful Under the Clean Water Act .....	12
1. EPA Did Not Exceed its Authority under the CWA by Including Point and Nonpoint Source Allocations in the Bay TMDL.....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Bay TMDL Supports “Cooperative Federalism” .....	17
1. The Costs of Restoration of the Bay Should be Equitably Distributed .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Nat. Cable and Telecomms. Assn. v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . . . . .	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Whitman</i> , 297 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

33 U.S.C. § 1251 . . . . . *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1313(b) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) . . . . . 6

33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1) . . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) . . . . . 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) . . . . . 4

40 C.F.R. § 130.2 . . . . . 15

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(d) . . . . . 5

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(g) . . . . . 6, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h) .....	6, 15
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) .....	6, 15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 .....	15
40 C.F.R. Part 131 .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 131.22 .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	11
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Chesapeake Bay Total Maximum Daily Load for Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Sediment</i> (Dec. 29, 2010) (hereinafter, the “Bay TMDL”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Pennsylvania Chesapeake Watershed Implementation Plan</i> (Nov. 29, 2010) (hereinafter, the “WIP”).....	<i>passim</i>
